

No. 22-95

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SCHUYLER FILE,

Petitioner,

v.

KATHLEEN BROST, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
PRESIDENT OF THE STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

DAVID A. CORTMAN

Counsel of Record

CODY S. BARNETT

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM

440 First Street, NW

Suite 600

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 393-8690

dcortman@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. State bar associations use mandatory bar dues to advocate against religious liberty. 5

 A. Some state bar associations advocate a discredited interpretation of the Establishment Clause that harms religious liberty. 5

 B. Some state bar associations are openly hostile to religious views on marriage, sexuality, and gender. 7

 C. The Wisconsin State Bar specifically uses mandatory bar dues in ways that harm its attorneys’ religious liberty. 12

II. Experience shows that organizations cannot compel subsidies and then disburse funds in a viewpoint-neutral manner. 13

 A. The University of Lincoln-Nebraska explicitly considers speakers’ viewpoints when deciding whether to use mandatory student activities funds. 15

B. California State University-San Marcos lopsidedly funded favored viewpoints while denying funding to disfavored ones.	19
III. There is no historical evidence showing that the First Amendment has ever tolerated compelled subsidization of objectionable speech.	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1106 (2022).....	1
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	4
<i>Americans for Prosperity v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	1
<i>Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	3, 14, 22
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	12
<i>Carson ex rel. O.C. v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022).....	6
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	6
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	17
<i>Greenberg v. Goodrich</i> , 2022 WL 874953 (E.D. Pa. March 24, 2022).....	11
<i>Greenberg v. Haggerty</i> , 491 F. Supp. 3d 12 (E.D. Pa. 2020)	11

<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	3
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	passim
<i>Jarchow v. State Bar of Wisconsin</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1720 (2020).....	4
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	2
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	6, 7
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 4 F.4th 910 (9th Cir. 2021)	4, 6
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	17
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961).....	13
<i>Liberty Counsel v. Florida Bar Board of Governors</i> , 12 So.3d 183 (Fla. 2009)	9
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	1, 8
<i>McDonald v. Longley</i> , 4 F.4th 229 (5th Cir. 2021)	4

<i>Members of the City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent,</i> 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	18
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop,</i> 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	1
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen,</i> 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	13, 22
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges,</i> 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	7, 18
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert,</i> 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	1
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia,</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	17, 18
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston,</i> 142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022).....	17, 18
<i>Southworth v. Board of Regents of University of Wisconsin System,</i> 307 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan,</i> 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	4

<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	6
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	2
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....	1
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	6
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	6

Other Authorities

A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom, in 2 Papers of Thomas Jefferson 545 (J. Boyd ed. 1950).....	12
<i>A Misguided Proposed Ethics Rule Change: ABA Model Rule 8.4(g) and the States</i> , CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOC'Y	11
ABA Code of Professional Responsibility Model Rule 8.4(g).....	9, 10
About the California State University System, https://perma.cc/Z8ND-8NDK	19
Bruce A. Green & Rebecca Roiphe, <i>ABA Model Rule 8.4(g), Discriminatory Speech, and the First Amendment</i> , 50 HOFSTRA L. REV. 543 (2022).....	10

California State Auditor Report 2019-114 (May 2020).....	20
Daniel R. Suhr, <i>The Religious Liberty of Judges</i> , 20 WM. & MARY BILL OF RTS. J. 179 (2011)	8
Eugene Volokh, <i>A Speech Code for Lawyers, Banning Viewpoints that Express ‘Bias,’ Including in Law-Related Social Activities</i> , WASH. POST (Aug. 10, 2016)	10
George W. Dent, Jr., <i>Model Rule 8.4(g): Blatantly Unconstitutional and Blatantly Political</i> (2017).....	10
Joe Forward, <i>Phyllis Frye: The Grandmother of the Transgender Rights Movement</i> , INSIDETRACK (July 17, 2019).....	12
Johnathan A. Mondel, <i>Mentally Awake, Morally Straight, and Unfit to Sit?: Judicial Ethics, The First Amendment, and the Boy Scouts of America</i> , 68 STAN. L. REV. 865 (2016)	8
Josh Blackman, <i>Reply: A Pause for State Courts Considering Model Rule 8.4(g)</i> , 30 GEO. J. LEGAL ETHICS 241 (2017).....	10
Laurel S. Terry, <i>The Power of Lawyer Regulators to Increase Client & Public Protection Through Adoption of a Proactive Regulation System</i> , 20 LEWIS & CLARK L. SCH. 717 (2016)	11

Letter from Robert Cook, S.C. Solicitor General, to State Rep. John R. McCravy III (May 1, 2017).....	10
Lindsey Keiser, <i>Lawyers Lack Liberty: State Codifications of Comment 3 of Rule 8.4 Impinge on Lawyers' First Amendment Rights</i> , 28 GEO. J. LEGAL ETHICS 629 (2015).....	10
Louisiana Attorney General Opinion 17-0114 (Sep. 8, 2017).....	11
Michael Salem, <i>The Cake and the Constitution</i> , OKLA. BAR J. (May 2020)	8
Okla. Bar Ass'n, <i>Lesson Five: Establishment Clause</i> (2019)	5
Ronald Rotunda, <i>The ABA Decision to Control What Lawyers Say</i> , HERITAGE FOUND. (Oct. 6, 2016).....	10
SEXUAL ORIENTATION, GENDER IDENTITY, AND THE LAW (Pinnacle 2018)	12
State Bar of Tex., <i>Teacher Notes: Engel v. Vitale</i> (1962).....	5
Tennessee Attorney General Opinion 18-11 (March 16, 2018).....	11
Texas Attorney General Opinion KP-0123 (Dec. 20, 2016).....	10

William Baude & Eugene Volokh, <i>Compelled Subsidies and the First Amendment</i> , 132 HARV. L. REV. 171 (2018)	5
William E. Thro, <i>Embracing Constitutionalism: The Court and the Future of Higher Education Law</i> , 44 UNIV. OF DAYTON L. REV. 147 (2019).....	22
